
,
\

An Interview With

MR. CHARLES MOORE

June 20, 1977

Interviewed by

Mary M. Haynes

Mississippi
Department ot Arohives and History

ot the
Washington County Library System

Oral History Projeot:
Greenville and Vicinity

MISSISSIPPI DEPT. OF ARCHIVES & HISTORY
NOTICE

This matenal may be

protect eo by COPYright

law (Tille 17 U. S. COde).



AU 30
OH 1979.0l.105
Interviewee:
Interviewer:

Title:

Collection Title:

Scope Note:

Charles Moore
Mary Haynes

An interview with Charles Moore, June 20, 1977 /
interviewed by Mary Haynes

Washington County Library System and the Mississippi
Department of Archives and History Oral History Project

This oral history project began with a grant from the
South Delta Development Planning District in December
1976. Roberta Miller and Daisy Greene were the project
coordinators until the project ended January 1, 1979. The
purpose of the project was to interview local residents
and record their views and recollections of Washington
County's history.

Items in this collection were selected to be digitally
remastered through the National Endowment for the
Humanities Civil Rights Era Recordings Grant in 2004.



Moore 1

MARY M. HAYNES: This interview is being conducted
by Mary M. Haynes with Mr. Charles Moore on June 30, 1977, at
his home at 1035 Irene Street, here in Greenville. This inter-
view is tor the Oral History Project ot the Washington County
Library System of the Mississippi Department of Archives and
History.

Charles, if it is satistactory with you, I would
like to be less formal, and simply address you from here on
as "Charles".

MOORE: Fine.
HAYNES: The first thing we need to get through in

our interview is some biographical information. We need to
know where you were born, dates, who your parents were, and
that kind of intormation.

MOORE: I was born July 20, 1925, here in Green-
Ville, and my father's name is Will Moore, who presently
resides at 437 East Alexander. My mother's name was Lillian
Moore, who passed away in 1958. That's about it.

HAYNES: Can you tell us something about your
schQoling, since you were born here in Greenville?

MOORE: I attended the Public Schools here in
Greenville, graduated trom Coleman High School in 1947.
After that, I attended a year at Coleman Vocational School,
where I took auto mechanics.

NOTICE
MISSISSIPPI UtPL W" AtHAil\/t~ ex HjSTORY This material may be

protect eo by cor.vnqnt

law (Title 17 U.S. Code).



Moore 2

HAYNES: I know that you were in W'orldWar II.
What about your Armed Forces tenure?

MOORE: I was drafted in World War II, and served
during my tenure in the U. S. Marine Corps, being discharged
in August, 1946. I spent approximately twenty months with
the Marine Corps, serving overseas in Gu~, a Marianna's Island
in the South Pacitic. I went overseas October ot 1945, atter
the war was over with, and returned the next August, 1946. I

>.

was discharged about the first ot September. ot course, I
came home then and spent the rest ot my time in Greenville.

HAYNES: One of the most essential reasons tor
this interview has to do with your involvement in the Civil
Rights activities of the 60's and 70's. I would like to ask
you, first, what prompted you to became involved in the
Civil Rights.

MOORE: Well, I guess the main thing that prompted
me was my thorough disgust with the situation that existed in
Greenville and the South, and I had to make up my mind, it I
were going to live here, that something had to be done to
change it, and, having made that decision, it was only natural
that I, myself, had to get involved in it. I could not sit
still and let someone else do it for me.

HAYNES : All right, I would like to ask: did your
experiences in the Armed Forces have anything to do with help-
ing you to become more involved?

NOTICE

MISSISSIPPI DEPT. OF ARCHIVES & HISTORY
This material may be

protected by copynght

law (Title 17U.S. Code).



Moore 3

MOORE: Well, you might say, the Marine Corps taught
everybody that was part of it to stand up and be a man, and
the manner in which blacks were treated, even atter the War,
although we were supposedly returning heroes, we were still
denied our human rights, Constitutional rights, as Black
Americans, and that's one thing the Marine Corps taught me,
and that was to stand up and be a man, and not to knuckle
under to any oppression or what-have-you. So, I guess, in
that respect, it helped me to grow up; so I guess you could
say that it had a bearing on my decision to become involved.

HAYNES: How did you first become involved in Civil
Rights activities? Or, maybe, can you remember your first
involvement?

MOORE: Well, ever since I began, I became involved
in various activities, Which could be classified, I guess, as
Community Services, rather than Civil Rights. I like to think
that my first involvement in Civil Rights was an organization
that had to do with trying to get an improvement in the re-

I creational facilities here in Greenville for blacks. We
formed an organization called the Greenville Recreational
Committee sometime in 1958, with Dr. Noble R. Frisby as
Chairman, and other people who were involved were Dr. Page,
Dr. Yeldell, Dr. C. B. Clark, and a number of other individuals
that don't come readily to mind; but our stated goal was to
improve the facilities of the reoreational situation here in

NOTICE
MISSISSIPPI DEPT. OF AHGhIVt~ 01 HISTORY This material may be

protected by copynght

law (Title 17U.S. Code).



Moore 4

Greenville for Black Youth. At that time, the Recreation -
the Greenville Park Commission, shall we say, spent about
ninety per cent of their budget on white youth and about
ten per cent on black youth; and during the briet period
that Committee existed, I think we were successtul in getting
some things done. So I like to think that that was really
the start of my involvement in what could be classified as
"Civil Rights" •..

Now, later on, ot course, there was - along about
'62 and '63 there came the Student Non-Violent Coordinating
Committee into Mississippi, and they had an office set up
here in Greenville, and, as a citizen, I became involved in
the activities of the Student Non-Violent Coordinating
Committee, which we always referred to as SNIC. We were in-
volved in such things as protesting - the specific nature ot

which I can't recall right now. Anything that had to do with
civil rights, we were involved in it. Later on, ot course,
atter SNIC went out ot existence, there came into being what
was called the Council of Federated Organizations - we called
it COlO. This was the one that was really in existence during
the heyday of the Civil Rights Movement here in Greenville,
along about '63 or '64, the long, hot summer ot '64, and we
instituted such things as boycotts in downtown Greenville;
we tormed an organization called Herbert Lee Community Center.
Herbert Lee spearheaded the effort tor integration of the

MISSISSIPPI DEPT OF ADCHIV"'S JI
. n t 01 HISTORY

NOTICE
This matenal may be

protected by copynght

law (Title 17 U.S. COde).



Moore 5

public schools here in Greenville.
HAYNES: Let me interrupt you just long enough to

ask about the person for whom the Center was named. Just
who was Herbert Lee?

MOORE: Herbert Lee was a Civil Rights Activist
out of Amite County, who was very active in voter registration
during the late '50's, and he was killed by a member of the
Mississippi State Legislature, named E. H. Hurst, if I reoall
>.

oorreotly. Lee was one of the early heroes of the Civil Rights
Movement. E. H. Hurst was never tried, and, ot oourse, was
never brought to justioe. They oalled it "Justitiable Homooide",
but, of oourse, we all knew that it was murder be cause he was
involved in registering his people to vote. And we named the
Center for this hero of the early Civil Bights Movement.

HAYNES: So you went from oommunity servioe to Civil
Rights, first with reoreation and then with Herbert Lee, and
atter working with Herbert Lee you became direotly involved
in trying to help better sohool conditions. Is that right?

MOORE: Well, yes. Herbert Lee spearheaded the
drive to integrate the sohool system here in Greenville. When
Greenville publio schools decided on a -Freedom-of-Choice" Plan,
this was all we had to work with, 80 we worked within that con-
text, and Herbert Lee led the drive to Beek out children and
parents who were willing for their children to attend all
formerly all-white sohools, so that we could have a representa-
tive group the first September immediately following the decision

NOTICE
MISSISSIPPJ DEPT. Of ARCHIVES & HISTORY This material may be

protected by copynght

law (Title 17U.S. Code).



Moore 6

to have Freedom of Choice.
HAYNES: What about your kids, Mr. Moore? I know

there are tive.
MOORE: Yes, my children were among the first to in-

tegrate the Greenville Public Schools. My daughters Iris and
Janis were among the very first to register at E. E. Bass in
the seventh grade. This was a decision that they made, young
though they were. I did not make it tor them; they made it tor
themselves. I am very proud of that.

HAYNES: Now, Gregory and Charles?
MOORE: Gregory and Charles came at a later time.

They both attended Greenville High School - and, of course,
Stanley. All of my children attended the integrated school
system.

We were successful that very tirst year to the ex-
tent ot getting 125, it I recall correctly, black students
enrolled in what had previously been all-white schools - the
elementary, junior high, and high schools. This was no small
effort, I can assure you, because it took a lot of arm-twisting.
You know, people were afraid. They were afraid of what would
happen to their children; afraid of what would happen to them-
selves; afraid of being tired from their jobs. They were afraid,

tor their children being stoned or attacked at the schools, be-
cause this was what was happening allover the South, and Green-
ville was not immune to this; aome of this did happen in Greenville,

NOTICE

MISSISSIPPI DEPT. OF ARCHiVE:::; ~ IiISTORY This material may be

protected by copynght

law (Title 17U.S. Code)



Moore 7

too, but we monitored the situation atter having gotten the
schools integrated to some extent.

Herbert Lee also monitored the situation, and we
kept a task torce ready and available it at any time there was
any trouble in the school system. We did anything we could to
make the year go as smoothly as pOSSible, and, I may add, un-
tortunately, wit~out any real help trom any authorities in the
school system, because they were still tighting. They were
going along with it because this decision had been made, but
they certainly weren't doing anything to help.

HAYNES: To help the situation.
MOORE: Not at all, 80 the burden lay with ua to

keep things going and to keep them as 0:t-d~r_ly'as_possibl~,
because many children were kicked out ot school during that

JO; • ". )

tirst year tor little or nothing - thing~ that, under ord~nary
circumstances, they would not have been put out ot school. or
course, we had to argue each casa and try to get them back in
school. It was simply because the administration was still
tighting integration.

HAYNES: A tew moments ago, you reterred to the
Summer ot '64 as "The Long, Hot Summer ot '64". Is there a
particular reason tor that reference?

MOORE: Well, this is what it is called. All indi-
cations leading up to the Summer ot 1964 were that it was
going to be what everyone considered a "Long, Hot Summer~.
This was a term that had been used by the Press allover the

NOTICE
MISSISSIPPJ OEPT. OF ARCHIVE\:> \;l HISTORY ThiS material may be

protected by copvrlght

law (Title 17 U.S. COde).



Moore 8

country, because it was also the Spring ot that year that
SNIC was recruiting students from the Northern Colleges to
came down here to the Southern States to help with the
Voter-Registration Drive. And, ot course, there were those,
Senators Eastland and Stennis, making public proolamations
against this and tiring up the white populaoe, 80 that it was
almost a toregone conclusion that there would be violence
that summer, and it was generally oonsidered it would be a
..
long, hot summer, because we were determined to go torth with
the Civil Rights movement. We were not going to be turned
back. And there were whites just as determined that it would
never happen. And, ot course, you may recall that this was
also the Summer that Chaney ,Schwerneram GOodman were murdered
over at Philadelphia, Mississippi.

HAYNES: Was there any violence in Greenville?
MOORE: We did not have any killings in Greenville,

but, yes, there was violence. T.herewere instances in which
individuals were beaten by the Police, by individual whites;
there were arrests made that should not have been made, but I
will say in all due respect, violence was held to a minimum
here in Greenville. The City Fathers apparently decreed that
there would be no Violence, and,tor the most part, it was held
to a minimum, but there was some.

HAYNES: From time to time, I have heard individuals
credit the then Chief ot Police, Burnley, with having something
to do with holding down the violence. And, ot course, you were

NOTICE
MISSISSIPPI OEPT. Of AAGHIVE~ & HISTORY This material may oe

protect eo by COPYright

taw (Title 17 U.S. Code).



Moore 9

in a position to know whether or not this is so.
MOORE: Yes, in all due respects, he was instrumental

in keeping violence down to a minimum. He was the Chief Law
Enforcement otficer in this area, and he was following orders
that had been handed down not only by the City Council, because
City Council had their boss. We had some influential people in
Greenville who -- and at that time they had what they called
the WFriday Evening Tea Club". All the big shots used to meet

•..across the lake, and they'd make decisions that affected every-
thing in Greenville, and the City Council went along with what
these "Rich White Fathers" wanted done. And they made the de-
cision that violence would be held down to a minimum, at least,
as much as possible. Chief Burnley was following his orders. Of
oourse, he is Mayor now. He is singing a different tune now,
but I know of some things that happened during those years that
were hardly a credit to his being Chief of Police; some of the
things that he had black policemen do against their own people
that oertainly would not be a oredit to the ~orce. Of course,
they all say in the official line that Greenville was better
than other places, and when they said it so much, quite frankly,
a lot of people believed that, and this made it even more diffi-
oult for us to get a real strong Civil Rights Movement going.

HAYNES: All right. While you and your groups were
working and trying to better Civil Rights, did you have any
occasion to come in contact with national figures, either their

NOTICE

MISSISSIPPI DEPT. OF ARCHIVES & HISTORY This material may be

protected by cupyrrght

law (Title 17U.S. Code).



Moore 10

coming here, or your going places to deaL wi th them?
MOORE: on, yes.
HAYNES: Will you tell us about some ot those?
MOORE: Oh, I've had the pleasure ot meeting Roy

Wilkins. I did not have the pleasure ot meeting Dr. King per-
sonally. I met Stokley Carmichael and Julian Bond and a number
ot others. John Lewis, who is presently the Director ot Voter
Education Project out ot Atlanta, Georgia, I met on more than
>.

one occasion. I met Vernon Jordan, who is the National Urban
League Director now, and any number ot others Who were either
here in Greenville and other places in Mississippi, and, on
occasion, when I was out ot the state.

HAYNES: So you did do some traveling?
MOORE: Yes, that's -- you must also realize that

part ot the Civil Rights Movement developed the Head Start
Program.

HAYNES: Yes. I want to get to the Head Start Pro-
gram just a little later, because that's another --

MOORE: Most ot my traveling out ot the state had to
do with this.

HA1RES: Yes. Were these national 'ligures helptul in
any way as tar as the Civil Rights Movement was concerned?

MOORE: They provided a symbol, you know, tor allot
us to look up to, and some people to look up to, but the work
had to be done by -grass roots~ people here in Greenville, those

NOTICE

MISSISSIPPI DEPT. OF ARCHIVES & HISTORY
This material may be

protected by COPYright

law (Title 17U.S. Code).



Moore 11

ot us who lived here, those ot us who ·weregoing to have to
live with whatever situation developed. We had to get out
and do the "dirty" work; go trom house to house, talk to
people, get them involved, try to get people registered to
vote, try to get some children registered in school. We had
to tollow this up with additional visits, especially with the
children, because they were having a hard time that first year
in school. The teachers were hostile, the students were hostile •
..I, myself, had to pull my two daughters oft the bus they were
riding to school, because they were getting in a tight every
day. We just had to sacritice and get them to school by
other means.

These were just some ot the things that were happen-
ing. It was a constant thing. Something happened almost
every day, and it kept us busy. Even voter registration, where
you would get people registered to vote, and then when it came
time tor the election, we had to go back and take them by the
hand down there to get them to vote, beoause, although the
otficial stance here in Greenville and Washington County was
a more or less lenient one, as oompared with some ot~er areas
ot the state. There was that fear that existed in people's
minds that they would lose their job, or that they would be
barred at the polls if they attempted to vote. It took years
of conditioning to get this - to eliminate this tear in black
people's minds - and I'm not even sure now that it is all gone.

BAYNES: I know that in an eftort ot this magnitude,
NOTICE

MISSISSIPPI DEPT. OF ARCHIVES & HISTORY
This material may be

protected by copvrrqht

law (Title 17 U. S. Code).



· ,

Moore 12

tinancing certainly is a problem. Is it possible tor you to
give us some idea ot how the movement was tinanced, without
revealing intormation that, perhaps, would be considered
crucial?

MOORE: Believe it or not, there was not as much
tinancing involved as a lot of people thought. Most ot it
just came from blood, sweat and tears. Of course, those of
ps who were involved received no pay. What we did, we did out
of concern for the community, and there just wasn't any money
involved as far as most of us. There was some financing. We
received tinances trom out-ot-state sources before SNIC and
COFO came into being, which was instrumental in raising tunds
tor some ot these kids that were down here. Some ot them
stayed down here all year. They were instrumental in raising
tunds in their own communities, their churches, trom various
organizations that their parents were associated with back
in their own home state; and the tinances that we got came a
little at a ttme, five dollars here, ten dollars there, and
sometimes as much as Fifty Dollars, but no large amounts ot
money that I ever knew ot ever came trom any Civil Rights
people that I was ever connected with. Most of it was just
8"weat.

HAYNES: I know that in 1965, Federal Registrars
were sent to Mississippi. Were any of those aegistrars sent to
Greenville.

MOORE: Oh, yes. I can't remember how many and I
NOTICE

MISSISSIPPI DEPT. OF ARCHIVES & HISTORY
This material may he

protected by copyright

law (Title 17 U. S. Code).



Moore 13

can't remember the specific time, but there have been Federal
Registrars here in Greenville.

HAYNES: In doing Civil Rights work, you worked along
with some people that, perhaps, you still remain close to be-
cause of the work that was begun then. Can you tell us some ot

those?
MOORE: Just names?
HAYNES: Yes, just names •
MOORE: There were a lot or people involved in the

Civil Rights Movement. The ones that I was more closely asso-

..

ciated with were the ones, of course, that were with the Herbert
Lee Community Center, and to name a tew of those: Dr. Matthew
Page, who served as Chairman tor a long time, and I was Vice-
Chairman; there were people like Bernadine Young.

HAYNES: What was her job?
MOORE: Well, she was a very active member, one ot

the members of the Board of Directors; and Betty Grayson, also
a member of the Board ot Directors; Sam McGee, a member of the
Board or Directors; and Lizzie Howard, Carl Jordan, J1mm1
Thornton, and others too numerous to mention.

HAYNES: Let me ask you a question that comes to mind.
No~, you said, trom the beginning, you began with oommunity in-
VOlvement, and you mentioned names like - I remember you mentioned
Dr. Clark and Dr. Frisby. Did the same, more or less, the same
group of people continue with Civil Bights involvement as had begun
this earlier community involvement?

NOTICE

MISSISSIPPJ DEPT. OF ARCHIVE~ & HI~rQRY
This material may be

protected by cOPYright

law (Title 17U.S. Codel·



Moore 14

MOORE: Well, some of them did. Some fell by the
wayside, because I think there are things we cantt torget, and
we get more militant. In the area of Civil Rights this was
apparently not to the li~ing ot some, so they fell by the wayside.
But we thought of shifting gears, and those ot us who were going
into Civil Rights, we just went ahead, and those that fell by
the wayside, we just let them tall. We picked up other people -
p~ople like Thelma Barnes, who was involved with Herbert Lee for
a period there.

As things progressed, of course, there developed a
difference in philosophy between some ot us who were involved
with Herbert Lee, and there were others who were leaning in
the direction of Delta Ministry, and, inevitably, there came
a split Within the ranks. Those who felt that their philosophy
was espoused by Delta Ministry went with the program being de-
veloped by Delta Ministry, which, incidentally, came into
Mississippi at the end ot the "Long, Hot Summer ot t64", along
about September or October, 1964. For a while there, we all worked
together.

Herbert Lee really served as an umbrella tor various
programs that were being developed in the community, and the
grand deSign was for Herbert Lee to be the parent organiza-
tion for all the various programs. Inevitably, we split apart,
and some of us stayed with Herbert Lee and others went with
Delta Ministry. But, even though we divided ourselves, and I

NOTICE

MISSISSIPPJ DEPT. OF ARCHIVES & HISTORY
This material may be

protected by couvnqnt

law(Title17U.S ~""el.



Moore 15

think this was counter-productive for ·theCivil Rights Move-
ment, we did manage to work together, united, when there was a
common goal.

HAYNES: During this period, did you personally experi-
ence any particular pressures?

MOORE: Oh, yes, there is no question about that. There
was an effort made to fire me from my job. I won't name any names,
because I don't think it is really that important, but there was
••an effort made concerning some otticials within the Post Otfice
Department and some officials within the city government to have
me fired from the Post Office. Fortunately, the Post ottice
didn't work that way, and I'm still working for them.

HAYNES: Do you sometimes get the feeling that right
will out, regardless?

1I100RE: Sometimes. Sometimes I wonder. Then, on
the other hand, perhaps I expect too much. I have not been
satistied with the progress that has been made here in Green-
ville. I am not satisfied right now with the way things are
in Greenville, but a lot of people seem to be happy the way
things are, so maybe I expect too much. Sometimes right will
out. Sometimes it doesn't work that way. I've seen some
things that have happened that have scarred people who will
carry scars for the rest of their lives because ot something
that happened within the Civil Rights Movement.

HAYNES: Do you realize any special rewards trom

MISSISSIPPI DEPT. OF ARCHIVeS 61 HI.:>IUKY
NOTICE

This material may be

protected by COPYright

law (Title 17U. S. Code).



Moore 16

having become involved in Civil Rights·? I am referring just
to Civil Rights, because I want to get into your involvement
with the Head Start Program later.

MOORE: Well, the rewards with any comm1.mity service
or activity of an intrinsic nature is the teeling that you've
done the best you could, and you see things begin to develop
and have a sense of well-being that you've done a job well and
you've seen the fruits of your labor. Other than that, no.
"As tar as any tinancial goals, or something like that, I'm
afraid that is a myth a lot of people believe, but just never
happened in the Civil Rights Movement. There never was that
much money involved.

HAYNES: Can you think of'some things that you might
have done differently if you had the chance to do them over
again?

MOORE: Well, I don't know if I would be successtul,
but I think if there is anything I'd like to do over again, it
would probably be to go back and try to keep the Civil Rights
Movement trom splitting apart, because I think that this hurt
our progress. We could have progressed much taster, and by
this time we would have achieved much more it we had stayed
together, but the difterence in philosophy eaused us to split.

I think that we have come to the point now that we
can talk together and work together although we might not agree
with everything eaoh might do. But during those times, there
was a power struggle - a struggle tor control ot the masses -
because whichever way the people went, this was where the po~, TICE

MISSISSIPPI DEPT. OF ARCHIVES & HISTORY
This material may be

protected by COPYright

law (Title 17 U.S. Code).



Moore 17

lay, and this',ot course, was going to'get the attention ot the
city 'lathers, the news media, the national news media, or what-
have-you. Allot these angles were brought into play to try to
influence the power structure ot Greenville and Washington County
into making some changes. There were many times, ot course, that
on sheer publicity alone, we were able to acoomplish some things.

HAYNES: This is true. Now, I know that your oivio
work in Greenville has been of a three-fold nature. First, you
were dealing basically with civic responsibility in trying to
better recreational facilities. You became next involved in
Civil Rights, and then, later, you became involved in the Head
Start Programs. Will you tell us something now of your initial
involvement and what led to the Head Start Programs?

MOORE: Well, yes. In tact, we still consider the
Head Start Program a part of the Civil Rights Movement. It grew
out ot the Civil Rights struggle. The deciSion, of course, was
made in Washington to torm the Head Start Program, but it was a
result ot the country-wide pressure of the Civil Rights Movement
that helped to bring these things about. It was a part of the
"Great Society", the anti-poverty program a8 envisioned by
President Johnson. The Herbert Lee Community Center was the
first sponsoring organization for a Head Start Program here
in Greenville, under the Child Development Group of Mississippi,
whioh is called CDGM.

During the summer of 1965, there was a summer program,
just a summer program, but it was the Greenville oomponent of CDGM

NOTICE

MISSISSIPPI DEPT. OF ARCHIVES & HiSTORY This material may be

protected by copynght

law (Title 17U.S. Code).



Moore 18

operation, sponsored by and under the direction of Herbert Lee
Co~unity Center. In tact, it was atter this initial Head Start
Program that really split the government within the organization.

RAYNES: What you are really telling us is that Herbert
Lee has been a viable part ot the Greenville Community tor quite
some time.

>.

MOORE: Indeed so, yes, and it still exists, ot oourse.
RA'YNES: That's good. What was the name ot the tirst

Head Start Program that you worked with?
MOORE: The tirst was a multi-county operation, tunded

through Mary Holmes Junior College to CDGM - Child Development
Group of MiSSissippi. This was a summer program. It had to have
a sponsoring organization here in Greenville, and Herbert Lee
became that sponsoring organization. At the end ot the summer,
there were those of us who telt that what we needed in Washington
County was a looal base - locally controlled Head Start Program -
rather than being part ot a multi-county organization. So this
is one of the things that helped precipitate the split within
Herbert Lee. The majority ot Herbert Lee pulled away from the
CDW, Head Start Program, and drew up our own proposal and aub-
mi tted it tor tunding to OEO, and we were tunded tor a summer
program tor 1966. There were many things, ot course, that
happened between September, 1965, and June, 1966, when we began
operations, but there's hardly any point in going into those
things.

NOTICE

MISSISSIPPI DEPT. OF ARCHIVES & HISTORY
This material may be

protected by COPYright

law (Title 17 u.S. Code).



Moore 19

HAYNES: Who were some of the people directly involved
with you in working with the initial Head Start Programs?

MOORE: Are you speaking of the looal one which became
the Mid-Delta Educational Association?

HAYNES: Yes.
MOORE: Well, there were so many people, you know.

If I sit here and attempt to name them, I would leave out a lot
of people. Suffice it to say Herbert Lee was the sponsoring

>.

organization. We did the surveys. We got people who were in-
volved in the oommunity to come in and work with us street-by-
street and block-by-block, getting names of children who were
eligible tor Head Start Programs, with some baokground informa-
tion as tar as their parents were concerned, the income of the
family, and all this sort ot thing. This was one ot the first
things we had to do.

Another one ot the first things was to get a charter
tor the organization, realizing, of course, during that ttme
it was out or the question tor Herbert Lee to get a charter
trom the State ot Mississippi, because it was a Civil Rights
Organization, and there was no way that Heber Ladner was going
to grant a oharter to Herbert Lee Community Center. We deoided
to go tor another, and thus came into being the Mid-Delta
Educational Association. There were some whites who were in-

,

volved with us. From the very beginning, it was an integrated
situation. However, the bulk of the work lay with the blacks, the

MISSISSIPPJ OEPJ. Uj- AHl;hlvt" 01 rllSTORY
NOTICE

This material may be

protected by copyright

law (Title 17U.s. Code).



Moore 20

people who were involved with the Herbert Lee. We were the ones
who had to do all the work. The whites lent us their name, and,
ot course, eventually we tormed a Board ot Directors, and they
participated to the extent ot becoming involved on the Board
ot Directors, but, as tar as the day-to-day work ot developing
a program, this was our responsibility. I guess itts only tair
to mention some ot the whites who were involved with us at that
time, because they took a step that they were criticized in
their own community, I am sure, and I tm sure it wasn t t an easy
one tor them to do. But some ot the people who were involved
are still prominent here in the City ot Greenville. Jimmy
Robertson was one, and his wife, d"an. Later on, Billy Percy,
who is a member of the Greenville School Board now, served
on the Board ot Directors; Father Sanders, who was the Priest
at the Episcopal Church; Geneva Rasmussun was very actively
involved at that time; Hodding Carter and The Delta Democrat-
Times always gave us excellent support in our ettort in the
newspaper. In other wordS, they kind ot stayed in the back-
ground, but they did lend their support. Some ot them started
and tell by the wayside. Some ot them started, I am afraid,
with ulterior motives, because there was always that struggle
to maintain control ot our organization; there were those who
attempted to take control trom the black community and place it
in the hands ot a tew whites who were involved in it; and, same
ot them, atter deciding that they were not going to be able to do
this, just tell by the wayside. But I'd rather not name names.

NOTICE

MISSISSIPPI DEPT. OF ARCHIVES & HISTORY
This material may be

protected by copynght

law (Title 17 U.S. Code).



Moore 21

HAYNES: Did you have trouble at the beginning getting
parents to send their children to the Head Start Programs?

MOORE: Oh, no. From the very beginning, the Black
Community embraced the Head Start concept. You must realize that
this was something that only white middle olass ohildren had had
heretofore, a pre-school education. They still do not have a
pre-school program even in public sohools now - at least, not
the year-round. They have a pre-sohoOl summer program to kind

..
of get children ready tor the first grade. But, up until that
time, a pre-school program was not heard of for black children.
So it was no problem whatsoever to sell the idea to the Black
Community.

HAYNES: Now, when your group first began these Head
Start Centers, did you have many? Were there just one or two?
How did you begin your initial operation?

MOORE: Well, once we knew how much we were going to
be funded for and the approximate number of ohildren that were
going to be involved, then we set about the business of trying
to find centers. We were not able to develop the centers over-
night. We started with some that were quite interior, in all
truthfulness. It was only through later efforts that we were
able to get the Centers to oome up to the.specifioatioIlB out-
lined for child-oare. There were some instances where we just
had to take a house and renovate it for use of a Head Start
Center. The better buildings were all just about always denied
to us, with the exception of the center down there in Hollandale,

NOTICE
MISSISSIPPI DEPT. OF ARCHIVES & HISTORY This material mav 1)9

protected by copvrlg"t

law (Title 17U.S. Code).



Moore 22

a Community Center, and they decided to rent it to us. It was
ideal tor a Head Start Center.

HAYNES: Now, what you're saying to me is that even
though we have been through this era ot Civil Rights activity,
and things in Greenville were supposed to be just a little bit
better, when the time came where you did have money, where you
were in a position to try to make better citizens ot the children,
you were still denied places--..

MOORE: Well, it was made ditticult tor us, yes. We
did not get the cooperation ot people who owned property that
we could use. You must also realize, you know, this was 1965,
one year atter the ~Long, Hot Summer".· It was still tense.
Head Start was a ftdirtyname" to most white people, and still.a
dirty name to some, I'm afraid, in same areas, so it was not -
although we had money - our first grant was tor approximately
$420,000.00. There were still those who tought the program,

did not want their business or want to see the program succeed;
and, incidentally, the whites had an opportunity to get Head
Start betore we did, and they turned thumbs down on it, because
the Greenville sohool 8,Ystemwas otfered Head Start and they
turned it down. Dr. Thompson went to a meeting in Cleveland,
Mississippi, at which people trom OEO met with School Superin-
tendents trom allover the state, and just virtually dropped
Head Start into their laps, and they said ~o", because it was
an integrated situation. They were still tighting that battle.
And, ot course, we were glad that they did, because it gave us

NOTICE
MISSISSIPPI LJEP1.01- AHt;hlvtv ~ r1J~TORY This material may be

protected by COPYright
law (Tit/ell U.S. Code).



Moore 23

an opportunity to move in that direction. But they had the tirst
shot at it. But, after we had money, there were still problems,
many problems, in tact, so many I would not attempt to tell them
all. The many times we used to stay up until one and two 0' clock
at night, meeting, trying to iron out the various problems that
existed in the operation ot the program; and, even atter we beoame
more stabilized, there was always that problem ot tunding year
atter year, because the Governor ot the State ot Mississippi..
would never sign our grant. And there was always a political
maneuver that had to be instituted to over-ride his veto. He
would veto the program. OEO oould over-ride his veto, but betore
they oould act, they would have to have some indication tram the
community that they were still interested in this program and
still wanted it; and, ot course, this meant that we had to "get
the troops"out again, you know, and go out into the community
and gather Signatures tor petitions, and some time send people
to Atlanta and Washington to teel out cases, and it was just a
struggle, year atter year. It has smoothed down now, but it
wasn't always that way.

HAYNES: Were your centers just here in Greenville, or
did you take in a larger area?

MOORE: From the very beginning, our program was county-
wide. We had centers in Greenville, Leland, Hollandale, Arcola,
and one on the Arcola-Wayside Road, which served the southern
area ot Washington County, inoluding Glen Allan. The first
summer, we had a Center in Glen Allan, but it was very

NOTICEMISSISSIPPI DEPT. Of AHCHIVES 01 HISTORY This material may tie

protected by COPYright

law (Title 17 U.S. Code).



Moore 24

inadequate, but we just couldn't tind an adequate place in
Glen Allan, 80 we just moved the Center down to a building on
the Arcola-Wayside Road and transterred the children.

HA'YNES: Can you think ot any special rewards, and I
use the word ftrewards", but I'm not speaking necessarily in
monetary terms, but is there anything about the kind ot work
that you have done itselt that makes it a very special kind ot

thing?
MOORE: Ah, very. Very much so. It is something that

I will never torget. It is something that will always be a part
ot me, and the rewards are the truits ot our labors before us
now. Of course, there are many people who will never give us
credit tor some ot the things that happened here, but we know
it, and any right-thinking person knows that some ot the things
that have come to pass right here in Greenville would never have
happened without the pressure of the Civil Rights Movement. In
Head Start, specifically, I look at people who came iritothe
program -- there were rewards other than the children. I remem-
ber one very good instance. There was a lady who had a child in
Hollandale who was very Sick, stayed sickly all the time, and
apparently all that child needed was a well-balanced diet, be-
cause this child came into the program - she enrolled this child
in the program. She had taken the child to doctors and what-have-
you, and the ohild just stayed sick all the time. And, wi thin
months after this child had enrolled in the Head Start Program,

MISSISSIPPI DEPT. Of AHl;hIVt:~ ex rll~IORY NOTICE
This material may be

protected Dy COPYright

law (Title 17 U.::'. Code).



Moore 25

the child was healthy and robust, and this Mama was singing
the praises ot Head Start trom one end ot the town to the other;
that there was nothing better than Head Start, because she had
seen her child come to lite. Things like that you just dontt
torget.

HAYNES: You don't torget. You have mentioned
children. or course, when you say "Head Start~, we think in
terms of the children and programs tor the children. Can you

"not also relate examples or instanoes where adults, those who
work, or perhaps some ot the parents have been directly bene-
titted by these programs?

MOORE: Oh, yes, no doubt about it. OUr philosophy
was "the only way we can really help this ohild is to improve
his environment." So our goal was not just to bring this ohild
to the Center six hours a day, give him a well-balanced diet,
give htm some educational courses, not to be confused with
educational-type courses ottered in public schools, because, as
you know, pre-schoolers are entirely difterent. The main thing
we do for the ohild is to try to get him ready - him or her -
ready to go to school to tit into the environment, and, of
course, to 1mprove his total environment, we had to work with
the parent, we had to work with the community; we had to try to
do things like get streets paved in various places; we rormed
"block" clubs and received a lot or publicity and the ire of
our good Senator Stennis. He didn't like that at all because he

NOTICE
MISSISSIPPI DEPT. OF ARCHIVES & HISTORY This material may be

protected by COPYright

law (Title 17U.ti. Code).



Moore 26

considered this a threat to his own power.
We formed block clubs, and there are still block clubs

that exist here in Greenville, Leland, and Hollandale. They were
started by the Mid-Delta Educational Association. Although they
are not associated with the Head Start Program now, they are still
tunctioning. They are community organizations, and I know of no
instance here in Greenville in which a block went to the City
Fathers and asked tor something that they didn't get it, whether..
it be a street light, whether it be recreational equipment tor
the park close to that area, or whether it was for better garbage
piCk-Up, or what-have-you, and there was not one Single instance
in which these Block Clubs were denied anything they asked for.
This was probably one of the best things that we did. Untortunately,
a lot of people still didn't see the benetit ot it.

HAYNES: So, you say, then, that the formation ot Head
Start Programs not only helped to make tor better communities
with the organization ot Block Clubs and things ot that nature.

MOORE: And many others. Block Clubs is just one
instance. There are many other things that we have - parent
meetings. We had meetings with the parents. We had a Social
Servi ee, OUr members would parti cipate in this. We had study
group meetings at which we would advise them ot their civil
rights, their right to vote, their right to register, how to
vote, and, ot oourse, later how to use voting machines. InCidentally,
one time, getting a machine trom Washington County and setting it up
as a model. We showed people actually how to operate this machine.

NOTICE
MISSISSIPPJ DEPT. OF ARCHIVE~ & HISTORY This material may be

protected by copvriqht

law (Title 17 U.S. Code).



Moore 27

These are the sorts ot things. Whatever need existed, we tried
to service that need. In other words, people who were not aware
ot what their rights were as tar as weltare was conoerned, as tar
as tood stamps were concerned - things ot this nature. Whatever
the needs ot that family were, we tried to service that. We were
not always successful. Sometimes the need was greater than that
whioh we had to otfer, but we did what we could.

Ot course, another aspeot ot the program was people
e.

who were hired to work with the program. From the beginning,
we concentrated our effort on trying to get people who were less
educated, some who had little or no tormal education, and place
them in positions we thought they could handle. We didn't try
to take an uneducated person and make that individual a teacher.
But we could take a person with a seventh or eighth grade educa-
tion and make them a teacher's aide and put them to work with a
person who had more education, and they oould thereby learn some-
thing themselves. And I think this is one aspect ot the program,
though it took a long time to develop, that I believe was very
successful. Even now, there are people who started out with
seventh or eighth grade educations who are now certitied to
teach pre-sehool children, Which means that they have two
ye~s ot college, because this is what it takes in the State
ot Mississippi to become oertified to teach pre-school children.-

People who progressed - at tirst they got their GED
test, got their high school equivalents, and we developed pro-
grams within the Head Start program to get them enrolled in

NOTICE

MISSISSIPPI DEPT. OF ARCHiVES & HISTORY This material may be

protected by coovncnt
law (Title 17 U.S. Code).



Moore 28

colleges, and there were special courses otfered for all of
our teachers - eight-week courses, I believe it was. One group
ot ours went in the beginning to Tuskegee Institute. This was
an eight-week Head Start Program, a kind of new concept program,
ot course, that they had to cram in eight weeks, which would
ordinarily take a year of normal school. And I think it was
fantastic the way people absorbed it and were able to bring it
b~ck and put it into practice.

We had a sort of comraderie, I think, in that very
first program, that we'll never see again. Everybody was putting
his shoulder to the wheel, and really trying to make the program
a success. Now, as I said, we had this program that was developed
to upgrade assistant teachers to the place where they could be-
come teachers; to upgrade teachers where they could be Center
Directors, or maybe directors ot departments, or what-have-you.
Always keeping them in school. As I said, some have progressed
all the way trom an eighth grade education to two or three years
ot college. I would suspect, although I haven't been associated
with it for the past tew years, that some ot those people have
their degrees now.

HAYNES: Some of those people who started out with you?
MOORE: Started out with an eighth-grade education.
HAYNES: And have received their oollege degrees noW?
MOORE: Yes. Of course, some have left the program and

gone to other fields, naturally, which is good, too, because this

MISSISSIPPJ DEPT. Or AtilJrilVC" 01 nl"IUIW
NOTICE

This material may be

protected by cOPYright

law (Title 17 U.S. Code).

J



Moore 29

also was one ot our intentions almost'tram the very beginning.
We intended to be an agency where we could develop people to
the point where they could go out into the community and get
other jobs. This would serve the community even better.

HAYNES: And give you the space to constantly keep
training?

MOORE: Training new people, right.
HAlNES: All right, I asked you earlier about Centers,.

in places other than Greenville, and you said that you dealt with
the entire county. Now, I know that in Leland there is a Center
that is named tor you and one other individual. Will you tell us
something about that Center and the people who perhaps worked there
at that t1me or were instrumental in getting this?

MOORE: Well, this Center was named tor Dr. Matthew
Page and myself. It came at a time, really, atter Dr. Page and
I had reSigned trom the Board ot Directors, and the people who
were still involved with the program decided that our services
to the program were ot such a nature that it deserved some honor,
and so they decided to name the Center atter Dr. Page and myselt.
Mrs. Rejobnna Brown was director ot the program at that time.
She is presently a Protessor, I believe, at Jackson State Uni-
versity. She is Dr. Brown now. I think she was probably more
instrumental than anyone else in getting the Center named atter
Dr. Page and myselt.

HAYNES: I kept asking you about rewards. That was one

NOTICE

MISSISSIPPJ DEPT. OF AHGHlvt~ 01 nlvlUiiY This material may oe

protected by cOpVrlght

law (Title 17 U.S. Code).



Moore 30

ot the things I expected you to mention, the kind ot thing that
is lasting.

MOORE: Right. This is true, also, speaking of
rewards. When I resigned trom the Delta Educational Associa-
tion as a Director, I didn't resign trom the organization. I

am still a member ot the organization, although I was not in a
lead position, but the organization honored me and Dr. Page
with a banquet and we received gitts and awards ot that nature.
It was a memorable attair. This was also something that is
lasting. You never torget these sorts ot things, and I have
some material things as a result ot that banquet.

HAnIES: Good. Now, you said that you did resign
trom the Mid-Delta Educational Association?

MOORE: Right.
HAYNES: You are still involved with Herbert Lee?
MOORE: Yes, I am still President ot Herbert Lee.
HAYNES: What is the nature ot Herbert Lee's services

now?
MOORE: Well, our service is basically helping the

needy. We l1m1t ourselves mostly to helping the needy people
who are less tortunate and need tinancial assistance or guidance
or whatever other assistance we may be able to lend, taking into
oonsideration our limited number ot members now. We have dwindled
in membership and we don't have the people to do the things we .
used to do, so we do what we can, and it mostly deals with needy
tamilies who sometimes need their rent paid or need lights or
gas turned on, and things like that.

MISSISSIPPI DEPT. OF ARChIVt" ()t rii->fORY

o~ is the main thing we do.
This matenal may oe

protected by cOPYright

'" (Till'r U.5.Cod')'



Moore 31

HAYNES: The essence of what you are telling me is
that you are still doing the same kind of services, and that
is a service to the community.

MOORE: That's true, but on a more limited base.
HAYNES: Can you tell us a little more about your

travels in connection with the kind ot work you were doing?
MOORE: As a member' of the Board of Directors of

Mid-Delta Educational Association, I was also Chairman of the
>.

Personnel Committee. All of the people hired for the Program
had to be funneled through my Committee, and, in this respect,
I attended many functions out of the State. I made several
trips to Atlanta to attend Head Start conferences. I made one
trip to Washington to attend a Head Start Conference. I made
many a trip within the State, to Jackson, and other areas.

To keep up-grading the program, Dr. Page and I were
probably more involved than the average Board of Directors
would be in a program ot that nature. There are many times I
would say I was as tired as some of the people who were being
paid to workl

HAYN,I!;~: Thank you, Mr. Moore. 'thisterm1na tes our
interview. I would like to express the appreciation of the
Washington County Library and Mississippi Department of Archives
and History for your information concerning your involvement
during the Fifties and Sixties, and the kind of work you have
done for the people of Washington County.

MOORE: I thank you very much. Let me add this one
NOTICE

MISSIl:)~Irl"1 ucr r. Ur nOl.lnl vCv u liiu IUHY This material may be

protected by COPYright

law (Title 17 U. S. Code);

I



Moore 32

thing, since you were placing emphasis on awards. I was selected
to be in WFersonalities of the South", a book that was published
in 1971, I believe it was, and I was selected to be in that, and
that is one other recognition that I received.

HAYNES: Thank you again.

>.

(End ot Interview)
(Transcribed by Alice Comings Nagel)

FINAL
May 24, 1978
Alice C. Nagel

MISSISSIPPJ DEPT. OF ARCHIVES & HISTORY

NOTICE
This material may be

protected by COPYright

law (Title 17U. S. Code).



INDEX
OF CHARLES MOORE

BY SHERIL YN D. ALLEN

Alexander street, mentioned, 1

Amite County, mentioned, 5

Arcola (Miss.), mentioned, 23

Arcola-Wayside road, mentioned, 23, 24

Armed Forces, 2..
Atlanta, Georgia, mentioned, 10, 23, 31

Barnes, Thelma, 14

Block Clubs, 26

Board of Directors, 13, 20, 29, 31

Bond, Julian, 10

Brown, Rejohnna (Mrs.-Dr.), 29

Burnley, (Chief of Police), Mayor, Greenville, 8, 9-----
Carmichael, Stokely, 10

Carter, Hodding, 20

Chaney, , Civil Rights worker, 8-----
Child Development Group of Mississippi (CDGM), 17, 18

City Council, 9

Civil Rights (Movements), activities, 2-5, 8-11, 13-17,

19, 22, 24

Clark, C. B. (Dr.), 3, 13

Cleveland, Mississippi, mentioned, 22

MISSISSIPPI DEPT. Of- AHlinl"c~ 6 r11.:>ICJAY

NOTICE
This material may be

protected by coPyrtght

law (Title 17 U. S. COde).

Coleman High School, 1

Coleman Vocational School, 1



Moore 2

Community Services, 3, 5
Conncil of Federated Organization (COFO), 4, 12

Delta Democrat-Times, 20

Delta Educational Association. See Mid-Delta Educational Association

Delta Ministry, 14

E. E. Bass, school, 6

Eastland, (Senator), 8-----to

Episcopal Church, mentioned, 20

Federal Registrars, 12

"Freedom of Choice" Plan, 5, 6

"Friday Evening Tea Club", 9
Frisby, Noble R. (Dr.), chairman, Greenville Recreational

Committee, 3, 13

GED (high school equivalent), 27
Glen Allan (Miss.), mentioned, 23, 24

Goodman, , Civil Rights worker, 8-----
Grayson, Betty, member, Board of Directors, 13

"Great Society", 17
Greenville High School, 6
Greenville Park Commission, 4
Greenville Public Schools. See Public Schools

Greenville Recreational Committee, 3

Greenville School Board, 20

Guam, mentioned, 2

Head Start Program (and Centers), 10, .17-1921-28, 31
NOTICE

MISSISSIPPI DEPT.OF AIi~tl'V~~ & HIl:>IORY
This material may be

protected by copyrrght

law (Title 17 U. S. Code).



Moore 3

Herbert Lee Community Center, organization, 4, 5, 13, 17-19,
20, 30

Hollandale (Miss.), mentioned, 22-24, 26

Howard, Lizzie, 13
Hurst, E. H., member, Mississippi State Legislature, 5
Irene Street, mentioned, 1

Jackson (Miss.), mentioned, 31
••
Jackson Btate University, mentioned, 29

Johnson, _________ (Presmdent), 17
Jordan Carl, 13
Jordan, Vernon, Director, National Urban League, 10

King, _________ (Dr.), 10

Ladner, Heber, 19
.Lee, Herbert, Civil Rights Activist, 4, 5, 7, 14, 18

Leland (Miss.), mentioned, 23, 26, 29

Lewis, John, Director of Voter Education project (Atlanta,

Georgia), 10

"Long Hot Summer of '64", 4, 7, 14, 22. See also "Summer

of '64"

Marianna's Island, mentioned, 2

Marine Corps, 2, 3. ~ also U. S. Marine Corps

Mary Holmes Junior College, 18

McGee, Sam, member, Board of Directors, 13
Mid-Delta Educational Association, 19, 26, 30
Moore, Charles, Jr., son, 6

NOTICE

MISSISSIPPI DEPT. OF ARChIVt:~ 01 nJ"iURY
This material may be

protected by ccovnqbt

law (Title 17U.S. Coae).



Moore 4

Moore, Charles: born in Greenville, Mississippi, 1; schooling,

Greenville Public Schools, 1; graduation, Coleman High

School, 1; Coleman Vocational School, 1; draft, World

War II, 2; service, U. S. Marine Corps, 2; involvement,

Civil Rights activities, 2-5, 8-11, 13-17; community

service involvement, 3, 5, 13. 16, 17; involvement, Gre~nvi11e

Recreational Committee, 2, 3; involvement, Student Non-
..

Violent Coordinating Committee (SNIC), 4; involvement,

Council of Federated Organizations (COFO), 4; involvement,

Herbert Lee Community Center Organization, 4, 13, 18~20,

30; involvement, school integration, 6, 7; children and

their involvement in school integr~tion, 6; involvement,

Head Start Program, 17-19, 21-29, 31; involvement, Mid-

Delta Educational Association, 30, 31; resignation,

Mid-Delta Educational Association, 30; selection, to

be in the book, Personalities ~ the South, 32

Moore, Gregory, son, 6
Moore, Iris, daughter, 6

Moore, Janis, daughter, 6

Moore, Lillian (deceased), mother, 1

Moore, Stanley, son, 6
Moore, Will, father, 1

National Urban League, 10

° E 0, 18, 22, 23
Page, Matthew (Dr.), 3, 13, 29-31

NOTICE
MISSISSIPPI DEPl. Of- AH~hIVt:~ 6t H'~lUHY This material may De

protected by COPYright

law (Title 17U.S. Code),



Moore 5

Percy, Billy, member, Greenville School Board, 20

Personalities ~~ South, 32

Philadelphia, Mississippi, mentioned, 8

Post Office Department, 15

Public Schools (Greenville), mentioned, l;·integration of,

4-7
Rasmussun, Geneva, 20
r.

"Rich White Fathers", 9
Robertson, Jan, 20

Robertson, Jimmy, 20

Sanders, (Father), Xpiscopal Priest, 20-----
Schwerner, , Civil 'Rights worker, 8-----
Social Service, 26
South Pacific, mentioned, 2

Stennis, (Senator), 8, 25-----
Student Non-Violent Coordinating Committee (SNIC), 4, 8, 12

"Summer 0f '64", 4, 7. See also "Long, Hot Summer 0f '64"

Thompson, _____ (Dr. ), 22

Thorton, Jimmy, 13

Tuskegee Institute, 28

U. S. Marine Corps. See Marine Corps

Voter Education Project (Atlanta, Georgia), 10

Voter Registration (Drive), 5, 8, 11

Washington, mentioned, 23, 31

Washington County, mentioned, 11, 17, 26, 31
NOTICE

MISSISSIPPI DEPT. Of ARCHIVES& HISTO~X This material may be

protected by COPYright

law (Title 17U.S. Code).



Wilkins, Roy, 10

World War II, 2

Yeldell, (Dr.), 3

Moore 6

Young, Bernadine, member, Board of Directors, 13

MISSISSIPPI DEPT. OF ARCHIVES & HISTORY

NOTiCe:
This material mil" IlII
protected by cO~YlIr,jhl

law (Title 17 u.s '~rl.jel




